protection of the Coastal Resources of the United States Virgin Islands is evidenced, among 

other ways, by a grant to the St. Thomas Historical Trust, an exempt entity under Section 

501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Historic Trust"), which Gratitude America, Ltd., an 

affiliate of Respondent, is making in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($160,000) for the purpose of paying fees, costs and expenses in connection with the 

construction of a raveling wall at Fort Christian located in Tier 1 on St. Thomas in the United 

States Virgin Islands (the "Fort Christian Project"); and 

WHEREAS, Complainant and Respondent are collectively referred to herein as the